Yelm Community Schools, District No. 2
107 First Street North * Yelm, WA 98597 « (360) 458-1900 * www.ycs.wednet.edu

MINUTES

of a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors
Thursday, September 9, 2021

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT
Donna Edwards, Debbie Edwards, Bill Hauss, Denise Hendrickson, Mark Rohwedder

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVES PRESENT
Azariah Carter, Skylar Myers, Quentin Robinson, lleana Wall

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT
Toni Brittain, Lisa Cardero-Smith, Jordan Coleman, Chris Hansen, Erin Kennelly, Jeri

Lipe,

Jonathan Maynard, Julie Mondry, Teri Pablo, Shauna Perez, Steve Rood, Brian Wharton

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
President Donna Edwards called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

AUDIENCE
Community Comments — No Community Comments

NEW BUSINESS

INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTS - APPROVED

NEW HIRES Position
Thomas Albertson RMS Coach Head Football
Trysten Avega RMS Coach Assistant Football

Timothy Beaudin
Jessica Buckingham
Robert Daubert
Amanda Hodges
Rachelle Hudson
Sabrina Keyes
Debra Miles

Donald Moody

Julie Palladino
Stephanie Rodriguez
Stephanie Rodriguez
Hollie Ruger
Samantha Stiles

Tori Stillwell

Jennifer Tveten
Jennifer Tveten

Kelli Verone

LEAVE OF ABSENCE
OSS SLP (Start date adjustment)

Kari Fahoum

RMS Coach Assistant Fastpitch
OSS Behavior Support Assistant
YES Alt. Ed. Teacher

YHS Teacher Math

SW Para IA LRC

FS Para IA LAP

YHS OP Il Counseling

RMS Coach Assistant Football
YHS OP Il Attendance

LK Para NIA Supervision 1.5 hours
LK Para IA Kindergarten 2.0 hours
OSS Licensed Practical Nurse
OSS Licensed Practical Nurse

MK Para IA Student Specific

LK Para NIA Supervision 1.5 hours
LK Para IA Kindergarten 2.0 hours
YMS OP Il ASB/Athletics

RESIGNATIONS/RETIREMENTS/TERMINATIONS

Cindi Bertram
Amy Cogan

YHS Graduation Specialist

MK Para IA Kinder / Para NIA Supv.

Effective
9/1/2021
9/1/2021
9/1/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021

8/31/2021
9/9/2021
9/7/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/8/2021
9/2/2021

1/2/2022

8/31/2021
8/31/2021
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Yamaira Delgado Pena OSS Para IAEL 8/31/2021
Rosalva Fuentex OSS Para IAEL 8/31/2021
Sandra Gordon Admin Office Native Liaison 8/31/2021
Katherine Jameson Transportation Bus Driver 8/31/2021
Kristian Little FS Health Room Assistant 9/7/2021
STAFFING CHANGES
Matthew Mounts YHS CTE .20 FTE Increase 1t Semester Only 9/8/2021
Alexandra Terry RMS Para IA LRC to OSS Behavior Support Asst.  9/8/2021

REQUEST FOR WAIVERS FOR TEACHING OUT OF ENDORSEMENT:
Robert Daubert YES Math, Science, PE/Health, Visual Arts 9/8/2021
M/Debbie Edwards; S/Denise Hendrickson, Motion carried unanimously.

OUT OF DISTRICT TRAVEL — APPROVED

YHS FFA to Indianapolis, IN, October 26-30, 2021, for the FFA National Convention; 4
students, 1 chaperone

M/Denise Hendrickson; S/Bill Hauss; Motion carried unanimously.

YEA COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 2021-2021 — APPROVED
Community Comment — YEA President Cathryn Cullum commented on a very positive
bargaining experience.

M/Debbie Edwards; S/Bill Hauss; Motion carried unanimously.

2021-2022 MINIMUM BASIC EDUCATION REQUIREMENT COMPLIANCE — APPROVED
M/Debbie Edwards; S/Denise Hendrickson,; Motion carried unanimously.

STUDY SESSION

District Construction Update

Project Manager Kacey Wyatt, Facilities Director Chris Hansen, and Technology Director
Jonathan Maynard presented an update of all district construction projects.

Southworth Transition
Southworth Elementary Principal Charles Cook presented an update on the Southworth move
into the old Yelm Middle School building.

BOARD COMMENTS
The board members commented how great it is to see kids heading to school. They also
welcomed the new student representatives.

Student Representatives
The students commented on the exciting improvement in the YHS Performing Arts Center and
the security improvements.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
¢ It is wonderful to bring students into the board meeting.
YCS currently has exactly the number of drivers for the routes.
If we can not provide a bus, we are allowing parents to transport athletes to the event.
Parents are doing a great job of bringing their kids to school.
Board photo opportunity on September 13, 4:00 p.m. at the new Southworth
Elementary construction site.
September 14 Brian will present at the Yelm Chamber Forum
e September 17 Superintendent Roundtable
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e September 13 Board Retreat

ADJOURNMENT - 7:14 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by: Approved by:

/S/Brian Wharton /S/Donna Edwards

Secretary to the Board Board President



