Yelm Community Schools, District No. 2

107 First Street North • Yelm, WA 98597 • (360) 458-1900 • www.ycs.wednet.edu

MINUTES

of a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors

Thursday, September 9, 2021

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

Donna Edwards, Debbie Edwards, Bill Hauss, Denise Hendrickson, Mark Rohwedder

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVES PRESENT

Azariah Carter, Skylar Myers, Quentin Robinson, Ileana Wall

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT

Toni Brittain, Lisa Cardero-Smith, Jordan Coleman, Chris Hansen, Erin Kennelly, Jeri Lipe, Jonathan Maynard, Julie Mondry, Teri Pablo, Shauna Perez, Steve Rood, Brian Wharton

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

President Donna Edwards called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

AUDIENCE

Community Comments - No Community Comments

RESIGNATIONS/RETIREMENTS/TERMINATIONS

Cindi Bertram

Amy Cogan

NEW BUSINESS

INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTS – APPROVED				
NEW HIRES	Position	Effective		
Thomas Albertson	RMS Coach Head Football	9/1/2021		
Trysten Avega	RMS Coach Assistant Football	9/1/2021		
Timothy Beaudin	RMS Coach Assistant Fastpitch	9/1/2021		
Jessica Buckingham	OSS Behavior Support Assistant	9/8/2021		
Robert Daubert	YES Alt. Ed. Teacher	9/8/2021		
Amanda Hodges	YHS Teacher Math	9/8/2021		
Rachelle Hudson	SW Para IA LRC	9/8/2021		
Sabrina Keyes	FS Para IA LAP	9/8/2021		
Debra Miles	YHS OP II Counseling	8/31/2021		
Donald Moody	RMS Coach Assistant Football	9/9/2021		
Julie Palladino	YHS OP II Attendance	9/7/2021		
Stephanie Rodriguez	LK Para NIA Supervision 1.5 hours	9/8/2021		
Stephanie Rodriguez	LK Para IA Kindergarten 2.0 hours	9/8/2021		
Hollie Ruger	OSS Licensed Practical Nurse	9/8/2021		
Samantha Stiles	OSS Licensed Practical Nurse	9/8/2021		
Tori Stillwell	MK Para IA Student Specific	9/8/2021		
Jennifer Tveten	LK Para NIA Supervision 1.5 hours	9/8/2021		
Jennifer Tveten	LK Para IA Kindergarten 2.0 hours	9/8/2021		
Kelli Verone	YMS OP II ASB/Athletics	9/2/2021		
LEAVE OF ABSENCE	:			
	OSS SLP (Start date adjustment)	1/2/2022		
Rail i dilodili	CCC CLI (Clart date adjustificity)	1/2/2022		

YHS Graduation Specialist

MK Para IA Kinder / Para NIA Supv.

8/31/2021

8/31/2021

Yamaira Delgado Pena	OSS Para IA EL	8/31/2021
<u> </u>	OSS Para IA EL	8/31/2021
Rosalva Fuentex		******
Sandra Gordon	Admin Office Native Liaison	8/31/2021
Katherine Jameson	Transportation Bus Driver	8/31/2021
Kristian Little	FS Health Room Assistant	9/7/2021

STAFFING CHANGES

Matthew Mounts	YHS CTE .20 FTE Increase 1st Semester Only	9/8/2021
Alexandra Terry	RMS Para IA LRC to OSS Behavior Support Asst.	9/8/2021

REQUEST FOR WAIVERS FOR TEACHING OUT OF ENDORSEMENT:

Robert Daubert YES Math, Science, PE/Health, Visual Arts 9/8/2021

M/Debbie Edwards; S/Denise Hendrickson; Motion carried unanimously.

OUT OF DISTRICT TRAVEL - APPROVED

YHS FFA to Indianapolis, IN, October 26-30, 2021, for the FFA National Convention; 4 students, 1 chaperone

M/Denise Hendrickson; S/Bill Hauss; Motion carried unanimously.

YEA COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 2021-2021 - APPROVED

Community Comment – YEA President Cathryn Cullum commented on a very positive bargaining experience.

M/Debbie Edwards; S/Bill Hauss; Motion carried unanimously.

2021-2022 MINIMUM BASIC EDUCATION REQUIREMENT COMPLIANCE - APPROVED

M/Debbie Edwards; S/Denise Hendrickson; Motion carried unanimously.

STUDY SESSION

District Construction Update

Project Manager Kacey Wyatt, Facilities Director Chris Hansen, and Technology Director Jonathan Maynard presented an update of all district construction projects.

Southworth Transition

Southworth Elementary Principal Charles Cook presented an update on the Southworth move into the old Yelm Middle School building.

BOARD COMMENTS

The board members commented how great it is to see kids heading to school. They also welcomed the new student representatives.

Student Representatives

The students commented on the exciting improvement in the YHS Performing Arts Center and the security improvements.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

- It is wonderful to bring students into the board meeting.
- YCS currently has exactly the number of drivers for the routes.
- If we can not provide a bus, we are allowing parents to transport athletes to the event.
- Parents are doing a great job of bringing their kids to school.
- Board photo opportunity on September 13, 4:00 p.m. at the new Southworth Elementary construction site.
- September 14 Brian will present at the Yelm Chamber Forum
- September 17 Superintendent Roundtable

• September 13 Board Retreat

ADJOURNMENT – 7:14 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by: Approved by:

/S/Brian Wharton /S/Donna Edwards

Secretary to the Board Board President